

No. 23-1141

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111

MATTHEW C. FORYS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.,  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-544-6100  
matt@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

116686



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. “Proximate cause” requires more than foreseeability .....	3
II. Aiding and abetting requires conscious, culpable conduct that is connected to the harm .....	9
III. The opinion below threatens the American firearms industry .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 351, 410-411 (Ill. 2004) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Phila. V. Beretta U.S.A Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	10
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (App. Ct. N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) . . . . .	6
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	5
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) . . . . .	7
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023) . . . . .	9, 10

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act,  
P.L. 109-92 (2005), 119 Stat. 2095, codified at  
15 U.S.C. § 7901 *et seq.* .....1, 2, 3, 4, 9

15 U.S.C. § 7901 .....1, 2, 4

15 U.S.C. § 7903 .....4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts 449  
(Am. L. Inst. 1965).....9

Accuracy International, About Us, <https://www.accuracyinternational.com/about-us> (last visited May 16, 2024).....12

Beretta Holding, *Beretta Holding: Strategic Investments Boost Financial Results*, <https://tinyurl.com/467jtsab> (last visited May 15, 2024) .....15

Colt CZ Group, *Colt CZ Group SE Increased Its Revenues to CZK 14.9 Billion in 2023*, (Mar. 26, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yc6322eb>.....15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Center For American Progress, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Gun Trafficking</i> , Gun Violence Prevention FAQs (Aug. 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/article/frequently-asked-questions-gun-trafficking/">https://www.americanprogress.org/article/frequently-asked-questions-gun-trafficking/</a> . . . . .	14
Israel Weapon Industries, About IWI, <a href="https://iwi.net/about-us/">https://iwi.net/about-us/</a> (last visited May 16, 2024). . . . .	12
Israel Weapon Industries, IWI Jericho, <a href="https://iwi.net/iwi-jericho-pistol/">https://iwi.net/iwi-jericho-pistol/</a> (last visited May 16, 2024). . . . .	12-13
Juggernaut Case, <a href="https://juggernautcase.com/">https://juggernautcase.com/</a> (“combat proven”) (last visited May 16, 2024) . . . . .	12
Lindsay S. Regele, <i>Industrial Manifest Destiny: American Firearms Manufacturing and Antebellum Expansion</i> , 92 <i>Business History Rev.</i> 57 (2018) . . . . .	11
Mark Wilson, <i>Ecuador: The New Corridor for South American Arms Trafficking</i> , <i>InSight Crime</i> (Oct. 4, 2021), <a href="https://insightcrime.org/news/ecuador-new-corridor-south-american-arms-trafficking/">https://insightcrime.org/news/ecuador-new-corridor-south-american-arms-trafficking/</a> . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Monster Flashlight Tactical, <a href="https://shop.monsterflashlight.com/?v=7516fd43adaa">https://shop.monsterflashlight.com/?v=7516fd43adaa</a> (“tactical LED flashlights”) (last visited May 16, 2024) .....	11
Outlaw Eyewear, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/sba39azb">https://tinyurl.com/sba39azb</a> (“tactical aluminum ballistic sunglasses”) (last visited May 16, 2024).....	11
Paul M. Barrett, <i>Glock: The Rise of America’s Gun</i> (2012).....	11
President John Adams, Fourth Annual Message to the House of Representatives and the Senate (Nov. 22, 1800) .....	15
Sturm, Ruger & Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 22, 2023) .....	14
Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Jun. 22, 2023) .....	14
Victor E. Schwartz, Remoteness Doctrine: A Rational Limit on Tort Law, 8 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y. 422 (1999) .....	8
